

Legislation Text

File #: 12-00074, Version: 1

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the implementation of the Redevelopment Agency Dissolution Act, as follows: (4/5 Vote Required) (EST. TIME: 30 MIN.)

Acting as the Board of Directors, Santa Barbara County Redevelopment Agency:

a) Adopt a Resolution adopting an Amended Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34169(g);

b) Approve a Budget Revision providing the necessary appropriations for the Redevelopment Agency to transfer all assets and liabilities to the control of the County of Santa Barbara, as "Successor Agency" to the Santa Barbara County Redevelopment Agency consistent with the asset transfer pursuant to Health and Safety 34175(b);

c) Determine that the above actions do not constitute approval of a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), but instead consist of the creation or continuation of a governmental funding mechanism for potential future projects and programs and/or governmental organizational activities pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections 15378(b)(4) and 15378(b)(5); and

d) Approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption.

Acting as the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara:

e) Approve a Budget Revision providing the necessary appropriations for the establishment of the Successor Agency Funds and to fund the Amended Enforceable Obligations Payment Schedule;

f) Receive and file a report on the requirement under Health & Safety Code Section 34179 that members be selected by May 1, 2012 for the seven-member Successor Agency Oversight Board;

g) Determine that the above actions do not constitute approval of a "project" under CEQA, but instead consist of the creation or continuation of a governmental funding mechanism for potential future projects and programs and/or governmental organizational activities pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections 15378(b)(4) and 15378(b) (5); and

h) Approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE